
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2024

No. 26

MARYLAND STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

ANTHONY J. AMBRIDGE, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Anne Arundel County
(Cathleen M. Vitale, Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT MARYLAND STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

ANTHONY G. BROWN
Attorney General of Maryland

JULIA DOYLE
Attorney No. 8112010024
DANIEL M. KOBRIN
Attorney No. 112140138
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
dkobrin@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-6472
(410) 576-6955 (facsimile)

September 27, 2024

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
The Legal Framework Governing Ballot Questions	3
The State Board’s Certification of the General Election Ballot.....	7
Baltimore City Certifies a Charter Amendment Question to the State Board	9
On September 5, 2024, Voters File a Challenge the Qualification and Certification of Ballot Question F, But They Do Not Add Their Claim Under Election Law § 12-202 Until September 9.....	10
The State Board Began Printing Ballots on September 6, 2024 to Meet Applicable Legal Deadlines for Transmitting Mail-in Ballots	11
On September 16, 2024, the Circuit Court Rules That the State Board Is Liable for All Ballot Language Certified to It and Orders Post-Election Relief.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THIS COURT REVIEWS WITHOUT DEFERENCE THE CIRCUIT COURT’ RULINGS INTERPRETING A STATUTE AND DETERMINING THE APPLICATION OF LACHES.....	17
II. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE STATE BOARD’S CERTIFICATION OF BALLOT “CONTENT” DOES NOT ENCOMPASS OR AUTHORIZE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE ELIGIBILITY OF BALLOT QUESTIONS.	18
A. As this Court Reasoned in <i>Ross</i> , the Plain Language of the Election Law Article Directs the State Board to Certify Ballot Questions that Qualified for the Ballot.	18

B.	The Circuit Court’s Interpretation Improperly Adds Language to the Election Law Article.....	22
C.	The Circuit Court’s Interpretation Fundamentally Alters the Authority and Liability of the State Board.....	25
III.	THE REGISTERED VOTERS NEGLECTED TO ASSERT THEIR CHALLENGES TO BALLOT QUESTION F UNTIL THE ONLY REMEDIES LEFT TO THEM WOULD UPSET ELECTORAL PREPARATIONS OR CAUSE VOTER CONFUSION.....	28
A.	Filing a Ballot Challenge Three Days After Ballot Printing Began Prejudiced the Electorate and the State.....	29
B.	The Registered Voters Offer No Justification for Their Failure to Diligently Press Their Electoral Claims.....	31
1.	The Registered Voters Delayed for Six Months in Pursuing Their “Charter Material” Claim.....	34
2.	The Registered Voters Delayed Unreasonably for Thirty-Seven days in Pursuing Their Ballot Language Claim.....	34
	CONCLUSION	38
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112.....	39
	TEXT OF PERTINENT PROVISIONS	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Lamone</i> , 398 Md. 146 (2007).....	32
<i>Ademiluyi v. Egbuonu</i> , 466 Md. 80 (2019)	29, 31, 32, 35
<i>Anderson v. Great Bay Solar I, LLC</i> , 243 Md. App. 557 (2019)	31
<i>Atkinson v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 428 Md. 723 (2012)	27
<i>Baltimore City Bd. of Elections v. City of Baltimore</i> , ___ Md. ___, No. 34, Sept. Term, 2023, 2024 WL 3982016 (Aug. 29, 2024).....	26
<i>Baltimore Police Dep’t v. Open Justice Balt.</i> , 485 Md. 605 (2023)	22
<i>Breck v. Maryland State Police</i> , 452 Md. 229 (2017).....	25
<i>Buxton v. Buxton</i> , 363 Md. 634 (2001)	31, 35
<i>Cheeks v. Cedlair Corp.</i> , 287 Md. 595 (1980)	34
<i>Curtin v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 653 (E.D. Va. 2020).....	29
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Montgomery County</i> , 446 Md. 490 (2016)	37
<i>Frederick Rd. Ltd. P’ship v. Brown & Sturm</i> , 360 Md. 76 (2000).....	29
<i>Kelly v. Vote Know Coalition of Md.</i> , 331 Md. 164 (1993)	27
<i>Lamone v. Schlakman</i> , 451 Md. 468 (2017).....	17, 18, 29, 30, 36, 37
<i>Liddy v. Lamone</i> , 398 Md. 233 (2007)	17, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35
<i>Lockshin v. Semsker</i> , 412 Md. 257 (2010)	23
<i>Maryland State Bd. of Elections v. Libertarian Party of Md.</i> , 426 Md. 488 (2012)	19
<i>Murphy v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 478 Md. 333 (2022).....	37

<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2007).....	30
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2020).....	30
<i>Skeen v. McCarthy</i> , 46 Md. App. 434 (1980).....	32
<i>State Ctr., LLC v. Lexington Charles Ltd. P’ship</i> , 438 Md. 451 (2014)	18, 31, 34, 35
<i>Stop Slots, Md. 2008 v. State Board of Elections</i> , 424 Md. 163 (2012).....	15, 26
<i>Suessman v. Lamone</i> , 383 Md. 697 (2004)	29
<i>Voters Organized for the Integrity of Elections v. Baltimore City Elections Bd.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 448 (D. Md. 2016)	32

Constitutional Provisions

Md. Const. art. XI-A, § 5.....	3, 4, 9
--------------------------------	---------

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)(a).....	11, 37
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)(A).....	12
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 2-101(a) (LexisNexis 2023)	25
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 2-101(c) (LexisNexis 2023)	25
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 2-103(b)(9) (LexisNexis 2023)	6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 2-206(7) (LexisNexis 2023).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-703.1(d) (LexisNexis 2023)	12
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-703.1(e) (LexisNexis 2023)	12
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-1002(b)(1)(ii) (LexisNexis 2023)	12
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-1003(b)(5) (LexisNexis 2023)	12
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-1004(b)(2) (LexisNexis 2023)	12
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-101(f) (LexisNexis 2023).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-205(a)(3) (LexisNexis 2023).....	6

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-206(a) (LexisNexis 2023)	6, 24
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-206(c) (LexisNexis 2023)	6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-206(c)(5) (LexisNexis 2023).....	6, 24
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-209 (LexisNexis 2023).....	26
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-209(a)(1) (LexisNexis 2023).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-209(a)(1)(ii) (LexisNexis 2023).....	27
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-209(b) (LexisNexis 2023)	24
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-210(c) (LexisNexis 2023)	12
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-210(d) (LexisNexis 2023)	24
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-210(e) (LexisNexis 2023)	24
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-210(e)(1) (LexisNexis 2023).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-101(3)(iii) (LexisNexis 2023)	4
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-102(a)(2) (LexisNexis 2023).....	25
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-102(a)(3) (LexisNexis 2023).....	25, 26
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-102(c)(2) (LexisNexis 2023).....	25, 26
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-102(c)(3)(i) (LexisNexis 2023)	4, 16, 26
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-102(c)(3)(ii) (LexisNexis 2023).....	23
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-102(d) (LexisNexis 2023)	26
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-102(e) (LexisNexis 2023)	26
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-102(f) (LexisNexis 2023).....	26
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-102(g) (LexisNexis 2023)	26
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-102(h) (LexisNexis 2023)	26
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-103 (LexisNexis 2023).....	4
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-103(b) (LexisNexis 2023)	5

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-103(c)(3)(i) (LexisNexis 2023).....	4, 5, 10, 35
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-103(c)(3)(ii) (LexisNexis 2023).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-103(c)(4)(i) (LexisNexis 2023).....	16
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-103(c)(5) (LexisNexis 2023).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-104(b) (LexisNexis 2023).....	6, 12
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-104(c)(1) (LexisNexis 2023).....	7
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-105 (LexisNexis 2023).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-105(a) (LexisNexis 2023).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-105(d)(1) (LexisNexis 2023).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-202(a) (LexisNexis 2023).....	1, 7
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-203 (LexisNexis 2023).....	7, 14
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-203(1) (LexisNexis 2023).....	14
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-203(2) (LexisNexis 2023).....	15
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-204(a) (LexisNexis 2023).....	7
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-205 (LexisNexis 2023).....	7, 14, 16, 20, 25
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-205(2) (LexisNexis 2023).....	3, 14, 21, 22, 23, 25
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-205(4) (LexisNexis 2023).....	20
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-206 (LexisNexis 2023).....	20
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-207 (LexisNexis 2023).....	37, 38
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-207(a) (LexisNexis 2023).....	8
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-207(a)(1) (LexisNexis 2023).....	37
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-207(a)(2) (LexisNexis 2023).....	8, 37
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-207(c) (LexisNexis 2023).....	8
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-207(e) (LexisNexis 2023).....	8, 16, 37

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-208 (LexisNexis 2023).....	37
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-208(a) (LexisNexis 2023)	37
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-209 (LexisNexis 2023).....	2-3, 8, 10, 11, 15-19, 21, 25-27, 37, 38
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-209(a) (LexisNexis 2023)	3, 8, 10, 16, 18, 21, 25-27, 37
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-209(b) (LexisNexis 2023)	8, 25
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-209(c) (LexisNexis 2023)	8, 37
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-210 (LexisNexis 2023).....	7, 20
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-211 (LexisNexis 2023).....	7, 20
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-213 (LexisNexis 2023).....	7
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-215(a)(1) (LexisNexis 2023).....	7
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-215(b) (LexisNexis 2023)	7
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-306(c)(1) (LexisNexis 2023).....	11, 37
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-702(c)(3)(i) (LexisNexis 2023)	22
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 12-202 (LexisNexis 2023).....	2, 3, 10, 11, 14-17, 28-32, 38
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 12-202(a) (LexisNexis 2023)	10, 28
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 12-202(a)(1) (LexisNexis 2023).....	36
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 12-202(b) (LexisNexis 2023)	29
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 12-202(b)(1) (LexisNexis 2023)	36
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 12-203(a) (LexisNexis 2023)	3
